BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION OF PROFESSIONS AND OCCUPATIONS

STATE OF COLORADO

CASE NO. 2015-624

STIPULATION AND FINAL AGENCY ORDER

IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS REGARDING THE LICENSE TO
PRACTICE MASSAGE THERAPY IN THE STATE OF COLORADO OF XIAO LI GAO,
LICENSE NO. MT 14682,

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between the Director of the Division of
Professions and Occupations for the Office of Massage Therapy Licensure (“the Director”) and
Xiao Li Gao (*Respondent”), as follows:

1. The Director has jurisdiction over the person of Respondent and the subject matter
of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order (“Order™).

2, Respondent was licensed to practice as a massage therapist in the State of
Colorado on April 8, 2013, having been issued license number MT 14682. Respondent entered
into a Stipulation for Interim Cessation of Practice with the Director in this case on May 15, 2015
(2015 Stipulation™), which remains in effect.

3. The Director reviewed case number 2015-624 and found reasonable cause that
Respondent had violated the Massage Therapy Practice Act, §12-35.5-101, et. seq., C.R.S. (the
“ACt”).

4. It is the intent of the parties and the purpose of this Order to provide for final
resolution of all matters set forth in case number 2015-624 only, without the necessity of holding
a formal disciplinary hearing. This Order constitutes the entire agreement between the parties,
and there are no other agreements or promises, written or oral, which modify, interpret, construe
or affect this Order.

5. Respondent understands and acknowledges that:
a. Respondent has the right to be represented by an attorney of Respondent’s
choice, and Respondent and voluntarily chosen to proceed without representation;

b. Respondent has the right to a formal disciplinary hearing pursuant to
sections 12-35.5-112, C.R.S,;



c. By entering into this Order, Respondent knowingly and voluntarily waives
the right to a hearing, admits the facts contained in this Order, and relieves the
Director of the burden of proving such facts;

d. By entering into this Order, Respondent knowingly and voluntarily waives
the right to present a defense by oral and documentary evidence, and to cross-
examine witnesses who would testify on behalf of the Director; and

€. By entering into this Order, Respondent knowingly and voluntarily waives
the right to seek judicial review of this Order.

FACTUAL BASIS

6. Respondent admits the following:

a. On or about August 24, 2015, Respondent pled guilty to Marijuana-
cultivation-30/more Plants, a class 3 drug felony, in case no. 2014CR6502 in
District Court, City & County of Denver, Colorado. She received a deferred
sentence that included two (2) years of supervised probation and payment of fees
and costs.

b. Respondent pled guilty to and was convicted of a felony.

7. By virtue of the admissions stated above, Respondent acknowledges and the
Director finds that Respondent is subject to discipline pursuant to §§12-35.5-111(1)(j) and 12-
35.5-112(1), C.R.S.

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

8. The statutory authority of the Director is as follows:

§ 12-35.5-111. Grounds for discipline. (1) The director is authorized to take
disciplinary action pursuant to section 12-35.5-112 against any person who has:

(j) Been convicted of, or pled guilty or nolo contendere to, a felony or a crime for
which the act giving rise to the crime was related to the practice of massage
therapy or was perpetrated against a massage client during a therapeutic
relationship, as defined in subparagraph (II) of paragraph (b) of this subsection
(1); or committed any act specified in this section. A certified copy of the
judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction of a conviction or plea is conclusive
evidence of the conviction or plea. In considering the disciplinary action, the
director shall be governed by the provisions of section 24-5-101, C.R.S.

§ 12-35.5-112. Disciplinary proceedings - injunctions - investigations -
hearings - judicial review. (1) The director may revoke, suspend, deny, or refuse
to renew a license, issue a letter of admonition to a licensee, or place a licensee on



probation in accordance with the disciplinary proceedings described in this section
upon proof that the person committed a violation of section 12-35.5-111.

TERMS OF THIS ORDER

0. Respondent hereby voluntarily relinquishes Respondent’s license to practice
massage therapy in the State of Colorado. The Director finds that it is in the public interest to
accept said relinquishment with the full force and effect of a revocation ordered by the Director.

10.  Respondent tenders the license simultaneously with execution of this Order.
Respondent understands that upon the effective date of this Order, Respondent will not engage in
the practice of massage therapy, as defined in §12-35.5-103(7), C.R.S. Respondent also will not
re-apply for a massage therapist license in Colorado for a minimum of two (2) years from the
effective date of this Order.

OTHER TERMS

11.  All costs and expenses incurred by Respondent to comply with this Order shall be
the sole responsibility of Respondent, and shall not in any way be the obligation of the Director,
the Office of Massage Therapy Licensure, or the State of Colorado.

12, This Order and all its terms and conditions constitute a valid Director Order for
purposes of §12-35.5-111(1)(l), C.R.S.

13.  This Order is entered into by Respondent voluntarily and without coercion, after
an opportunity to consult with counsel and with full understanding of the legal consequences of
this Order and the right to a formal hearing on all matters herein.

14, This Order shall become an order of the Director when it is accepted and signed
by the Program Director of the Office of Massage Therapy Licensure or authorized Director
representative.

15, The Order entered pursuant to this Stipulation and Final Agency Order shall
constitute a Director Order for purposes of §12-35.5-111(1)(1), C.R.S., and shall have the same
force and effect as an order entered after a formal disciplinary hearing pursuant to §12-35.5-112,
C.R.S.

16.  This Order constitutes the entire agreement between Respondent and the Director.
There are no other promises expressed or implied. In the event that any provision of this Order is
deemed unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be severed, and
the remainder of this Order shall be given full force and effect.

17.  This Order shall become effective upon (a) mailing by first-class mail to
Respondent at Respondent’s address of record with the Director, or (b) service by electronic
means on Respondent at Respondent’s electronic address of record with the Director.



Respondent hereby consents to service by electronic means if Respondent has an electronic
address on file with the Director.

18.  This Order shall be admissible as evidence at any hearing held before the Director.

19.  This Order shall constitute a public record in the custody of the Director.

RESPONDENT FOR THE DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION
OF PROFESSIONS AND OCCUPATIONS

im0l [ A eesy

XIAOLIGAO 7 ANDREA FALEY
MT 14682 Program Director

Office of Massage Therapy Licensure
Dated: :; / 2 / 20! b Effective Date: This / [ #4 day of

é&’n‘( ,2016.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that [ have duly served the within fully executed STIPULATION AND
FINAL AGENCY ORDER upon all parties herein by electronic means or by Zzﬁfiting copies

same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, at Denver, Colorado this day of
i , 2016, addressed as follows:
Xiao Li Gao

7291 Quivas St.
Denver, CO 80221

Xiao Li Gao

900 Grove St.
Denver CO 80204

By email

e

“Division Staff






